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SUPPL~T TO 

'!HE ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMILY OF ROSS COUNT'!, OHIO 

(Additions and Corrections since 1959) 

Research at libraries in Washington, D.C., in the period 1960 .. 
1969, brought to light facts that I had missed earlier. Correspon
dence with relatives and others or the Holman name has brought forth 
additional facts. And the births, marriages, and deaths that have 
occurred from 1959 through 1978 are here included to bring the Holman 
history up to date by means of this Supplement. Page numbers start
ing each paragraph below refer to the appropriate pages in the 1959 
book. 

Page 3 The Abraham Holman farm was in Section 13, Township 9 North, 
in Green Township, Ross County, and about 2½ miles west or 
Hallsville, a village in Colerain Twp. Several of the Holman 
relatives resided in Colerad.11·1!.wp •• 

Page 5 Eighth line from bottom: "foreiners" should be "foreigners". 

Page 5 Sixth line from bottom: "(5) p.l.iu" should be "(z) p. xv." 

Page 5 Second line from bottom: "( 5) p.44 11 should be ''(JD p. xxvi. 11 

Page 6 Hiddle paragraph: No person with the surname of "Holman" is 
found in the Index of Strassbu~&er and Hinke'-e "Pennsylvania 
German Pioneers" of 1934 (lh) y. 'Iherefore the compiler be
lieves that our original immigrant Holman did not come from 
Germany. 

Page 6 Under "Ancestry": MARTIN HOU!AN died in Brown County, Ohio, 
''at a ripe old age 11 • See page 227 of ( 8 ). However, we have 
not succeeded in finding a record of where he was buried • 

• 
Page 6 Last line on pages MARTIN 1s wife's name was CA'.IHERINE. In the 

White Churches Cemetery, Green ~ • , Ross Co., th ere is a 
gravestone wd.til the inscription: "Catherine, wife of :1artin 
Holman, died Sept. 12, 1828, aged 71 years, 8 mo., 28 days. 11 

Therefore, she was born about Dec. 14, 1756. We presume that 
she was the ioother of John Holman, but she could also have 
been a second wife of Martin. We lack proof of either. 

Page 10 .mHN HnT.MAN His mother's na.me !'lay have been Catherine~ 
See immediately above. 

]J Numbers in parentheses underlined (lh) re:er to the list of 
References near the end of this Supplement ( page 22 ) • 
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2 ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMILY SUPPLEMENT 

Page 11 JOHN HOIMAN married (2nd) CATHE.RINE HOUGH CHAMB::!:RS on Sept. 9, 
1845, in Ross Co., Ohio. Seep. 217 or Ross Co. Marriages (12). 
She was born about 1800, because the U.S. Censuses or 1850, -
1860, and 1870 give her ages then as 50, 61, and 70 respec
tively. (The age 61 in 1860 is or course 1 year off.) Both 
the Census record and the Marriage record spell her first name 
with a 11C11 rather than a "K". She died on Dec. 17, 1877, aged 
77 yrs., 7 mo., 5 da. (_!). 

Page 11 · :-Iiddle of page: "White· Cemetery" should be "White Churches 
Cemetery'' • · 

Pages 11-12 The children of John and Christina Eyestone Holman are 
listed in the order in which they ai:peared on page 240 of 
the Ross Co. History (16). From the u.s. Census records and 
the Ross County marriage records, it appears that this or

der is not entirely correct. See details under each person 
below. 

Page 11 REBECCA HOLMAN was undoubtedly born in 1817, because her par-
H-181 ents were married in 1816 and her next younger brother was 

born in 1818. She married David Kutz on Nov. 6, 1834. See 
P• 400 of ( 12). If 1lb.e:Lr son was named David, he was also 
David Kutz.-

Page 11 ABRAHAM HOIMAN: Ross Co. marriage records show the date of 
H~l82 his marriage as Dec. 29, but his family Bible shows Dec. 30. 

Pages 11-12 . MARTIN HOIMAN: born Ross Co., Ohio in 1820 or 1821. 
The U.S. Censuses of 1850 and 1860 show 

him as 29 and 40 years of age, respectively. It is recorded 
that he married Ferby May on March 16, 1843 (p. 93 of (12). 
Another source, p. 648 of ( 3 ) , gives her name as Mary Ferba. 
She was born about 1824, asthe U.S. Censuses of 1850 and 
l86o give her age as 26 and 36 respectively. Here her name 
is spelled PHERABY. 

Martin and Pheraby Holman had 10 children, all born in 
Ross Co., Ohio. Four who di.ed!&ftcllwere buried in the Mt. 
Pleasant Cem., l mile south of Kingston, Ohio, were: DAVID, 
JACOB W., CLAYTON L., AND SUSAN C. The six children who 
survived were: WILLIAM A., b. 1845; SABRINA A., b. 1846; 
JOHN ALBERT, b. 1848; DI\VID T. (a 2nd David), b. 1855; 
'FNA, or Effie, b. 1859; and CAREY L., b. 1861. 

The family moved from Ross Co., Ohio, to Macon Co., Ill., 
during the Civil War and located on a farm on the Bloomington 
Road near Decatur. More about them, especially Carey L., the 
youngest, can be found on page 648 of (.1.)• Martin and 
Pheraby died in Illinois, dates not available to us. 

Page 12 SARAH HOLMAN married ANDREW HESS on Oct. 27, 1842, in Ross Co. 
H-184 See p. 77 of Ross Co. marriages (_!g); also Note, next page. 



ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMILY SUPPLE·IBNT 

Page 12 SARAH HOLMAN (Note:-. On a list of the children of John 
Holman, which I received from Miss Jessie T. Wood of 
Kingston, Ohio, in the early 1930's, she showed that 
Sally (Sarah) Holman married a Hess and that Rebecca 
married a Kutz. However, because the Eyestone Genealogy 
( 5 ) , which shows that Rebecca m. Hess and Sarah m. 
Coots (Kutz), was mimeographed and of later date, I 
assumed it to be accurate and published it this way in 
1959. Now the Ross Co, marriage records that I have .re
ceived confirm I'1iss Wood's list.) 

Page 12 
H-185 

Page 12 
H-187 

Page 12 
H-188 

Page 12 
H-189 

Page 12 
H-18X 

Page 12 
H-lBY 

Page 12 
H-18Z 

GEORGE HOUIAN was born on Dec. 21, 1821 and died My 27, 
1910. In 1849 he married NANCY KARSHNER, 

daughter of pioneer Daniel Karshner. Nancy was born on 
Feb. 8, 1830 and died Dec. 20, 1898. (Dates from letter 
of Mrs. C.D. Woslever to R.H. May, Oct. 26, 1977.} Geo. 
and Nancy Holman had no children of their own, but they 
adopted Austin W. HoL'llan (seep. 167 of (_!L)). 

SUSANNA HOLMAN was born about 1832, because her age is 
given as 18 in the u.s. Census of 1850. 

ROSANNA HOLMAN married WILLIAM PONTIUS on March 26, 1848. 
Seep. 341 of (12). She may, therefore, have been older 
than Susanna (H-187) who would have been age 16 in 1848. 
Although Rosanna Holman Pontius had no children, she 
raised her niece Bell 11,ray, after her sister Leah ( H-189) 
died. 

LF.AH HOIMAN was born about 1835, because her age is 15 in 
the U.S. Census of 1850. Her husband HARVEY MAY was pro
bably born about 1836 (although the Census of 1850 gives 
his age as 4, he was probably then 14); he was the son of 
Strouse May. Leah Holman .May apparently died before 1866, 
as she is not mentioned in her father John HoL~an•s will. 

DAVID HOI11AN was born about 1826, because the U.S. Census 
of 1850 gives his age as 24. His name does not appear in 
his father's household in the Census of 1860. He is not 
mentioned in his father's will (John died in 1866}. So 
David may have died before then, although one source (?) 
gives his death as in 1874. 

CATHERINE HOLMAN married RUBEN PONTIUS on Nov. 4., 1849, 
in Ross County. Seep. 427 of (12). Jrom this date we 
judge that she was not one of the yo"Ager daughters of 
John and Christina Holman. 

MARY ANN HOUillN was born about 18 38, because the Census 
of 1850 gives her age as 12. Her son was LAWRANCE 
CRITTENOON THROCKMORTON, who is named in his grandfather 
John Holman's will. 
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Page lL. 
H-1821 

Page 14 
H-1822 

ABRAHAM HOIMAN FAM:rr:r SUPPLEMENT 

AUSTIN HOLMAN died on ~ 9, 1861:,, according to the fal"lily 
Bible. 

JOHN MARTIN HOL.T>.fAN' s first wife LAURA ROCKWELL was the daugh
ter of Russell and Pheraby Entrekin Rockwell. Russell" 

Rockwell was born in the East and came to Kingston as a young 
man. He died at the age of 37, and his wife Pheraby remarried 
-- to ABRAHAM JONES. Their daughter ANNA (half-sister of Laura) 
married Bishop THOBURN. See P• 75 of ( 8 ) • 

John's 2nd wife, MARTHA CROUSE HoL;4Ai7, died on Aug. 5, 1966, 
at Berger Hospital, Circleville, Ohio. She was buried in Mt. 
Pleasant Cem., l mile south of Kingston, Ohio. She was the 
daughter of David and Elizabeth Leist Crouse. 

Pages lL-15 Descendants of :'1artin and Lucretia Holman Buchwalter: 
H-1823 Additional infonna.tion is not available. 

Page 15 
H-1824 

Page 16 
H-192h 

Page 16 
H-18241 

MARTHA HOLMAN MOORE died at Mattoon, Illinois, near which her 
husband had a farm. 

ELIAS MOOR&' s 2nd wife MARY STRAWN had been first married to 
Francis Drake Ford. ELIAS MOORE was buried at 

Mt. Pleasant Gem., Kingston, Ohio. 

GUY HO!MAN MOORE was buried in Mt. Pleasant Cem., Kingston,. 

Pages 16-17 EUGENE HOLMAN MOORE died on April 18, 1971, at Berea, 
H-18261 Ohio. He was buried in the Marion, Ohio, Cemetery. 

Page 17 BETTY JANE MOORE MA 'IHIS resides at Strongsville, Orio, 
H-182613 with her husband BRUCE L. MATHIS. 

Page 17 MARK DEAN MATHIS was married on Apr. 201 1968, at Columbus, 
H-1B261)1 Ohio, to SHARLENE MARIE LAMP of Coshocton, 

Ohio. She was born on Oct. 28, 1946 and is a twin. They now 
(1978) live at Diamond Bar, Calif., where Hark is in sales 
for the Warner-Swasey Co. They have two children: 

H-18261311 BREI' DElIVER MATHIS born Feb. 10, 1971, atFairview Park, O. 

H-18261312 BRYAN DEAN MATHIS born July 27, 1973, at Fairview Park, O. 

Page 17 CRAIG BRUCE MA.THIS was married on June 11, 1976 to LAURA LYNN 
H-1826132 ~KER; she born July 21, 1950. In 1978 

living in the vicinity of Cleve:j.and. 

Page 17 WENDY LYNN MATHIS was married on Aug. 26, 1971, in Berea, Ohio, 
H-1826133 to DAVID DOUGLAS PARKER, son of R. Donald 

Parker of Columbus, Ohio. Wendy and ~vid, both 1970 graduates 
of Ohio Univ., now (1978) live in Columbus, Ohio, where he is 
supervisor of a recreation center at nearby Worthington. 

'Ibey have two children: 
H-18261331 TODD MATHIS PARKER born Mar. 20, 1975, at Columbus, OH. 
H-18261332 LINDY BETH PARKER born Nov. 22, 1976, at Columbus, OH. 
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Pages 17-18 MARJORY K>ORE DICKSON resides at Pepper Pike, Ohio, a 
H-182614 suburb of Cleveland, with her husband AR'IHUR J. DICKSON 

who is Vice-President-Treasurer of the Austin Powder Co. 

Page 18 
H-1826141 

Page 18 
H-1826142 

Page 18 
H-1826143 

Page 18 
H-182615 

Page 19 
H-18271 

Page 19 
H-182711 

rage 19 
H-1827111 

JOHN HAM:IL'IDN DICKSON was born Feb. 21, 1950, at Cleve
land, Ohio. He grad Orange H.S., Pepper Pike, Ohio, in 
1968; and from Univ. of Denver, Colo., in 1972. He is 
(1978) salesman for Wiremation Corp. of Lancaster, Pa., 
with territory in Ohio, Penna., and N.Y. 

DEBRA ANN DICKSON was born March 23, 19'52, at Cleveland, 
Ohio, She grad. Orange H.S., Pepper Pike, Ohio, in 1970; 
and from Ohio Wesleyan Univ. , Del aware, CH, in 1974. 'See 
works (1978) for the National Trust for Historic Preser
vation in Washington, D. C. 

NANCY LEE DIC.KS'JN tras born Sept., 29, 1958, at Cleveland, 
Ohio. She grad. Orange H.S., Pepper Pike, Oh., in 1977. 
In 1978 attending Wittenburg Univ., Springfield, Ohio. 

JAMES CONNOR MOORE is now (1978) living at Diamond Bar, 
Calif., near Pomona, where he has been engaged in real 
estate activity since 1965. 

******* 
MARY GRAY MAY moved from Suffield, Corm., to Drexel Hill, 
Penna., in 1964. She died on Nov. 4, 1978 at Drexel,Hill 
and was buried at Forest Hill Cem., Ann Arbor, Mich. 

RICHARD HOLMAN MAY'4wife BARBARA DIXON MAY died orl 
July 29, 1965, at Bethesda, Md. She was buried at 
Sun1et View Cem.,Berkeley, Calif. 

He married (3) ELISABETH KI'ITS FRANKLIN on 
April 18, 1966, at San Francisco, Calif. She was 
born Oct. 21, 1915, at Nevada City, Calif., the daughter 
of Joseph A. and Alberta Hawley Kitts. She grad. Univ. 
of Calif. (Berkeley) 1936; married (l) Avery Franklin 
in 1938; one son: John A. Franklin, born 1941; divorced 
1945. 

Richard May retired from the U.S. Tariff Commission 
in 1969 and in 1970 moved to Marin County, Calif. With 
his wife, he now {1979) resides near Mill Valley, Calif. 

DAVID HOIHA.N MAY served in the U.S. Naval Reserve as an 
aviator, 1964-69, includi~ Viet Nam. waters; was Ll.eut. 
when he became inactive. Attended San Jose State Univ., 
Calif., 1970-72. Employed by Delta Air Lines as Flight 
Engineer, 1972 to present (1979); residing at Marietta, 
GA., near Atlanta. 
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Page 19 
H-1827112 

ABRAHAM HOLMAN F4MIIZ SlllPPLEMENT 

MlRGARB'f OlRROLL MA.Y grad. Bethesda-Chevy Chase H. S. (:'1d.) 
in 1963. Attended Beloit Coll., Wisc.; The American Univ., 
Washington, D.C.; and Wheelock Coll., Boston, Mass. Grad. 
from last in 1968. Married Dec. 29, 1966, at Washington, 
D.C., to HENRY ADAM RADZIKOWSKI II. He born Aug. 23, 1945, 
at Arlington, Va., son of Henry Adam and Winifred Stempleski 
Radzikowski. Margaret and Henry lived in Massachusetts and 
Puerto Rico. Three children. Divorced 1974. She earned ~.s. 

· in Education at Wheelock Coll., in 1975. In 1979 living with 
her 3 cl.ildren at Tiburon, Calif. 

H-18271121 CARROLL ANN RADZIKOWSKI was born June 29, 1967, 
at Canbridge, Mass. Now (1Q79) attending public 
school at Tiburon, Calif. 

H-18271122 KIRSTEN EMILY RADZIKOWSKI was born Aug. 21, 1969, 
at Cambridge, ?1ass. Now (1979) attending public 
school at Tiburon, Calif. 

H-18271123 LORI MEAD RADZIKOWSKI was born March 27, 1974, 
at Cambridge, Mass. 

Pages 19-20 
H-182712 

MARIAN MAY CLARKE was divorced from RICHARD G. GURKE in 
March 1959. From Oct. 1955 she worked at the Library of 
Trini 1U College in Hartford, Conn., first as Serials Lib
rarian, later Acting Reference Librarian, and then as 
Chief of Readers' Services and Curator of the Watkinson 
Library (rare books). Richard Clarke died March 18, 1971, 
at Hartford, Conn. Marian retired in August 1977 and 
moved to Swarthmore, Penna . 

Page 20 
H-182713 

Page 20 
H-1827131 

ROBERT CARROLL MAY mowed with his family from Suffield, Conn., 
to Elmsford, N.Y., in 1961, and then to Springfield, Delaware 
Co., Penna., in 1964, continuing in the practice of architec
ture at each location. His wife JOAN works for the Penna. 
Dept. of Public Welfare, and they continue to reside (1979) 
in Springfield, Penna. 

CANDACE MAY grad. from Springfield H.S. in 1967, and from 
Drew Univ., Madison, N .J., in 1971. InJher junior year she 
studied at the Sorbonne in Paris, France (sponsored by Cen
tral Coll., Pella, Iowa). She received her M.A. in 1974 
from Syracuse Univ., N.Y., and continued there, working to
ward a PhD in English. She was married on June 12, 1976, 
at Springi-!eld, PA., to DAVID CHARLF.S PARIS. He was bom 
Oct. 21, 1949, at:Rochester, N.Y., the son of Giacomo Henry 
and Catherine Mary Dibiase Paris. David grad. with a :a.A. 
from Hamilton Coll., N.Y., in 1971 (Phi Beta Kappa). He re
ceived his 11.A. and PhD. in Political Science at Syracuse 
Univ., the latter in 1975. In the years 1976-78, he was Asst, 
Prof. at Va. Poly. Inst. & State Univ., Blacksburg, Va., and 
she was instructor in English there. In 1978-79 they are at 
Ann Arbor, ~ich., where he has a fellowship at the Univ. there. 



Page 20 
H-1827132 

Page 20 
H-1827133 

Page 21 
H-18273 

ABRAHAM HOilMAlJ FAMILY SUPPLF.MEBT 7 

ETHAN BELLA..l'!Y MAY grad. from Springfield, Pa. H.S. in 1971. 
He attended Drew Univ., Madison, N.J. for 2 years; spent 
his junior year at the Univ. of Munich, Germany (sponsored 
by Wayne State Univ., Mich.}; and grad. from Penn. State 
Univ., with a 1118.jor in German, in 1978. He is now (1979) 
working in outdoor skills training in New Hampshire. 

DAMON FRAZIER MAY grad. from Springfield, Pa., H.S. in 1973. 
He attended Delaware County (PA.) Community College, and in 
1977-78, the Univ. of Pittsburgh. He is a musician, special
izing in the guitar. In 1979 he is attending the Univ. of 
Michigan, Ann Arbor, Mich. 

FLORENCE ELLR'N MAY Correct date of death is Oct. Q, 1920. 
"but." fhould be "bur." 

Page 21 HERBERT, HOIMAN MOSHER retired in 1950 from Mobil Oil Co., 
H-18282 and Moved with his wife MARY to I.aguna Hills, Calif., where 

they are residing in 1979. 

Page 22 MARY MOSHER CASE with her hmsband HERBERT continues to live 
H-182821 in Honolulu, Hawaii. She does volunteer work for the YMCA 

and in 1977 received the Volunteer of the Year award. He is 
an Engineering Technician for the U.S. Navy, and is often 
involved in the testing of targets at Port Allen, Kauai, HI. 

Page 22 GARY BREWSTER CASE grad. from Kauai H.S., in 1972. Works 
H-1828211 (1978) at Hawaiian Village Hotel, Honolulu. 

Page 22 JEFFREY HERBERT CASE grad. from Waianae H.S., in 1975. 
H-1828212 Works (1978) at Sheraton Hotel, Poipu Beach, Kauai. 

Page 22 
H-182822 

One daughter: .MAILE • . r, • Mother: HELEN ANTHONY, born 
Feb. 24, 1958, in Fiji; grad. Kailua H.S., Hawaii, in 1976. 

H-18282121 MAIIE CASE born Jan. 2, 1977, at Lihue, Kauai. 

CONSTANCE. MOSHER HILBURN with her husbanrl JOHN is no,r ~1978) 
livin~ at Laguna Niguel, Cali~. He retired ~s Major, U.S. 
Air '.':c'orce about 1964 and is .now (1978) 8i1;iloyed ut thP 
Irvine 1iedical Center. __ _ 

Page 22 LA.URE LINDEE HILBURN grad. from San ClElllente H.,S. about 1970. 
H-1628221 Married to RoBERT DALE PA..~KINSON on ?'.arch 18, 1978 j at Cost.a 

Mesa, Calif'. He works as a para-medic in Montebello, cal.it • ., 
and they live (1978) at Laguna Niguel. (See.also page 12.) 

Page 22 MICHAEL SCO'I'l' HILBURN grad. from Dana Hills H.S., about 1976. 
H-1828222 Now (1978) working for the Tropical Landscaping Co., I.aguna 

Niguel, Calif. 
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Pages 22-23 
H-182823 

Page 23 
H-1828231 

Page 23 
H-1828232 

Page 23 
H-1828233 

H-18282)4 

Page 23 
H-182824 

Page 23 
H ... 1828241 

Page 24 
H-1828242 

Page 24 
H-1828243 

ABRAHAM ROI.MAN FAIMIILY SUPF.LEMENT 

GEORGE EARL MOSHER with his wife ANA continues to reside 
at Bellflower, Calif. He is now (1978) working for Bell & 
Howell in Pasadena and she works at Bellwood General Hos
pital in Bellflower. 

CAF.OL JEAN MOSHER grad. from Downey H.S. (CA.) in 1972. 
Now (1978) working in Diet Dept. of Kaiser Hospital at 
Long Beach, Calif •. 

VIRGINIA MOSHER grad. from Downey H.S. (CA.) in 197). 
Now (1978) attending Calif. State Univ., Northridge, and 
working part-time at Victoria Station restaurant in West 
Los Angeles. 

DAVID GEORGE MOSI'ffi grad. froµi Pius X H.S., in 1976. 
Attended Cerritos Jr. Coll., and Calif. State Univ., 
Long Beach. 

RICHARD ALEXANDER MOSHER was born Aug. 11, 196u, at Bell
flower, Calif. Attended St. Dominic Savio School in the 
Spring of 1978, and was to attend St. John Bosco H.S., 
in 1.978-79. 

PHYLLIS MOSHER LEI'IHAUSER was divorced in 1976 and is now 
(1978) living at Afton, Wyoming, with her three youngest 
children ( of whom, see n~t,,~p1ge) • 

GREGORY GEORGE I.EI'lliAUSER grad. from Durango, Colo. H.S., 
in 1.970. Spent 3 years in u.s. Marine Corps; discharged in 
1975 with rank of Sergeant. Attended Fort Lewis Coll., and 
Westel"ll State Coll., Gunnison, Colo. Married JACQUELINE 
EASTON on Mar. 12., 1978, at Bayfield, Colo. She born April 
15, 1956, in Denver, Colo., the daughter of Martha and Jack 
F_.a.ston. She grad. Western State Coll., Gunnison, Colo., 
in 1.978. 

CONNIE MARIE IEI'ffiAUSER grad. from Durango, Colo. H.S., 
in 1971* :·-rarried to STEVEN WINKLE on Oct. 16, 1975, at 
:89'field, Colo. He was born March 26, 1953, the son or 
o. T. and Ioma Winkle of Yartis, Texas. He is now work
ing (1978) as ranch foreman on the Dead Shot Ranch, 
Bondurant, Wyoming. They have one son: 

H-18282421 ZEBULON C. WINKLE born Nov. 12, 1976. 

VERNA LEE IEITHAUSER grad. from Bayfield H.S. (Colo.) in 
1974. Married BRUCE JOE WARREN on June 24, 1978, at Bay
field, Colo •• He was born Dec. 10, 1948, the son of S.M. 
and Virginia Kay Walthall Warren, in Lansing, Mich. 
Bruce served in the U.S. Navy in Viet Nam, 1968-72; rank 
SM-2. He and Verna are now (1978) living in Bayfield, Colo. 
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H~l828245 JOSEPH TIMOTHY LEI'IHAUSER born Dec. 21, 1958 in Dur
ango, Colo. Attended Bayfield H.S. (Colo.) until 1976 
when he went to work for the Jake Phfister Ranch at 
Bondurant, Wyoming. 

H-1828246 KAREN JEAN IEITHAUSER born Oct. 10, 196o, in Durango, 
Colo. Attended Bayfield H.S. (Colo.) until Oct. 1977; 
in 1978 a Senior attending Star Valley H.S. in Afton, 
Wyoming. 

9 

H-1828247 WILLIAM HERBEllT IEI'IHAUSER born Feb. 28, 1962, in Dur
a~o, Colo. In 1978 a Junior at Star Valley H.S., Afton, 
Wyoming. 

H-1828248 ll\NIEL CARL LEI'IHAUSER born Mar. 5, 1978 in Durango, 
Colo. In 1978 a Freshman attending Star Valley H.S., 
Afton, Wyoming. 

Page 24 
H-18291 

Page 25 
H-182911 

~ -

******* 

RALPH HOIBAN HOWARD died on Nov. JO, 1964, at New 
Haven, Conn., and was buried at Arlington National 
Cemetery, Virginia. 

MARGARETI' BYRON (HAWKINS) HOWARD later moved to 
Mclean, Va., where she is living in 1979. 

JAMES LEE HOWARD was divorced from MARY JACKSON HOWARD 
in 1969. He married (2nd) ATLANTA MONTECINOS,...PORTO on 
Oct. 6, 1969. She was born Apr. 3, 1929, in Santiago, 
Chile. He died on July 26, 1973, at Bethesda, Md., and 
was buried at Fredericksburg, Vao 

H-1829111 BYRON HOL.'iAN HOWARD was born Nov • .30, 1960, in Washing-

Page 25 
H-182912 

Page 2', 
H-1829121 

ton, D.c. Now (1978) attending Westminster School, 
Simsbury I Conn. 

BAI.PH HOLMAN HOWARD II (JEB) and his wii'e PATRICIA 
(PATSY) now (1978) reside in Potomac, Kd., and Jeb is 
practising law with the firm•or Betts, Clagg, and 
Murdock, at Rockville, Md. 

BRUCE NELSON HOWARD was born Jan. 28, 1957, at Char
lottesville, Va. Grade'. from Winston Churchill H.s., 
Potomac, Md., in 1975. Attended Washington and Lee 
Univ., Lexington, Va., tor 2 years, and has now (mid-
1978) completed a year at Univ. Maryland, College Park, 
Md. 
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Page 25 CHARMIAN HOWARD was horn Feb. 13, 1959, at Bethesda, :-1d. 
H-1829122 Grad. from Churchill H.S., Potomac, Md., in 1977. 

Attended New College, Sarasota, Fla., and Montgomery Coll., 
Rockville, Md. 

H-1829123 GALF..N HOWARD was born Nov. 28. 196t;. at Bethesda. Md. 
In 1978 attending public school i~ P~tomac, Md. • 

H--1829124 KRISTIN HOWARD was born Dec. 19, 1967, at Bethesda, Md. 

Page 26 
H-18292 

In 1978 attending public schools at Potomac, Md. 

JOHN AUSTIN HOWARD retired from Ik>uglas Aircraft in 1964 
and moved in 1969, with his wife, NANCY, to Oceanside, Calif. 
Where they now (1979) reside. 

Page 26, footnote !:J "Filbert" should be "Gilbert 11 • 

Page 26 
H-182921 

ROBERT WINSLOW HOWARD was a Captain at the time of his dis
charge from the U.S. Arrrry. He married CI.EVA JO HILL on Aug
ust 6, 1960, at Ft. Worth, Texas. She was born on April 7, 
1933, at Fort Worth, Texas, the daughter of Homa Sylvanus 
and Rachel Keeton Hill. ''Bob" and Cleva are now (1978) liv
ing at Corona Del Mar, Calif., and he is a partner (with his 
brother) in the real estate firm of Howard, Howard, and Barn
ard at Newport Beach, Calif. Three children, 

H-1829211 KAREN ALLISON HOWARD was born June 28,1965, at Newport 
Beach, Calif. Now (1978) attending public school at Corona 
Del Mar. 

H--1829212 

H-1829213 

Pages 26-27 
H-182922 

Page 27 
H-18292n 

H-1829222 

DOUGLAS McKINLEY HOWARD was born April 24, 1967, at Newport 
Beach, Calif. Now attending public school at Corona Del Mar. 

SHARON RACHEL HOWARD was born Dec. 28, 1968, at Costa ;v1esa, 
Calif. Now attending public school at Corona Del ~ar. 

SARAH HOWARD JESKE (SALLY) is now(l978) living at West 
Chester, Penna., with her husband RAY who is Director of 
Operations at Spitz Space Systems (designers and builders 
of planetariums, etc.) alt West Chester. Four children: 

CHARLO'ITE MARIE JESKE was married August 18, 1975, at King
man, Arizona, to Jl\NIEL RICHARD WILBUR. He was born June 27, 
1955, at Cedar Glen (near Lake Arrowhead), Ca1!.ife, the son 
of William Oliver Wilbur and Nancy Miner Wilbur,. 1'1oved from 
California to Utai in 1967J grad. Richfield, Utah, H.S. in 
1973; and spent 2 years studying electronics at Sevier Val
ley Technical School, Richfield, UT. They are now ,1978) 
living at Los Osos, Calif. ( See also page 12.) 

DAVID WINSLOW JESKE was born Jan. 26, 1961, at Northridge, 
Calif. Now (1978) attending high school at West Chester, Pa. 
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H-1829223 DONALD HOWARD JF.SKE was born.April 18, 1963, at Northridge, 
Calif. Now (,1978) attending high school at West Chester, Pa. 

H-1829224 KEITH WILLIAM JESKE (twin of Donald~ was born April 18, 1963, 
at Northridge, Calif. Now attending high school at West Ches
ter, Pa. 

Page 27 
H-182923 

WILLIAM ANDREW HOWARD grad. from Univ. Utah, 1960, and joineld 
the U.S. Arrrry. He was married Aug. 28, 1965, at Carlsbad-by
the-Sea, Calif'., to PATSY RUTH DAMRELL. She was born Sept.221 
1942, at Wheeler, Texas, the daughter of Aquilla William Dam
rell and Billie Fa;y Brown Damrell. "Bill" was a Captain, when 
discharged in 1968. He and Patsy now (1978) live at Newport 
Be&ch Calif., ltlere he is a partner (with his brother) in the 
real estate firm of' Howard, Howard, and Barnard. One child: 

H-1829231 JULIE CHRISTINE HOWARD Was born April 3, 1966, at Santa 
Monica, Calif. Now (1978) attending 

public school at Newport Beach, Calif. 

Page 27 
H-18293 

******* 
ELIZABETH HOWARD CAMPBELL continues to reside at Ann Arbor, 
Mich., with her husband MORSE, who retired :from active law 
practice in 1969. 

Pages 27--28 
H-182931 

ELIZABErH CAMPBELL KRIDL and her husband ANDREW reside 
in Atherton, Calif. (1978) He is Executive Director of 
the Chemical and Resources Group of SRI Inte.rnational, 
Menlo Park, Calif. 

Page 28 BARBARA ELIZABEI'H KRIDL was born June 30, 1951, at Berkeley, 
H-1829311 Calif'. Grado from Menlo-Atherton· H.S. in 1969; and from 

Univ. Calif.- Santa Barbara in 1973, Phi Beta Kappa. M.A. 
in Medieval History, Univ. Toronto, Canada, 1974. Now 
(1978) working :for a publishing firm in San Francisco. 

Page 28 
H-1829312 

JFAN CAMPBELL KRIDL was born Dec. 16, 1953, at Walnut Creek, 
Calif. Grad. from Menlo-Atherton H.S. in 1971, and from 
Univ. Calif.- Santa Barbara in 1975, Phi Beta Kappa. 
Now(l978) working toward a PhD~ in Biochemistry at Univ. 
Calif.- Davis. · 

Page 28 THOMAS ANDREW KRIDL was born Dec. l, 1956, at Walnut Creek, 
H•l829313 Calif. Grad. from Menlo-Atherton H.S., in 1974. Grad. 

from Univ. Calif.- Los Angeles (UCLA)in 1978 in Chemistry~ 

Page 28 MARY CAMPBELL BAKER and her husband HUGH reside in Chagrin 
H-182932 Falls, Ohio, where he is Senior Editor of the Metals Hand

book put out by the American Society for Metals. 
Two adopted children. 
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H•l82932l JAMES THOMAS BAKER was born Oct. 12, 1959, in Detroit, Mich. 
Grad. from Chagrin Falls,(Ohio)H.s., in 1978. 

H-1829322 ELIZABETH ANN BAKER was born Feb. 24, 1963 in Detroit, i1ich. 
Attending Chagrin Falls,(Ohio) H.S., in 1978-79. 

******* 
Other corrections: 

In the original Contents, the last item was "Index of Names" shown 
as on page 48. However, the Index of Names was not published with the 
genealogy, but came out later as an insert, pages i-xi inclusive. 

Page 16, H-1826, under CLARENCE B. MOORE: "Butter" should be "Rutter". 

Page 191 H-182711, MEKEEHAN should be McKEEHAN. 

Page 24, H-18291, under RALPH HOU1AN HOWARD: He married MARGARETT, 
spelled with two Tts. 

Page 46 Ancestry of Abraham Holman : "Hans George"should have 
''Augenstein" added. 

Pages 4b-47 

"Hosanna" should be 11Rosannatt 
Dresbach 

Ancestry of LeahAHolman: This should all have been on 
page 47 -- a real gaffe by the 
publisher I 

Late inforrna tion: 

HOLLY MELISSE PARKINSON (H-18282211), first child of Robert and Laure 
Hilburn Parkinson, was born on Dec. 6, 1978. 

JENIFER NANCY WILBUR (H-18292211), first child of Daniel and Charlotte 
Jeske Wilbur, was born on r-farch 3, 1979, in West '.:;bester, Penna., 
where the Wilburs now (1979) live. 

'lhe Family Bible: The .fa.'1".ily Bible of Abraham and Leah Dresbach 
HoL'II.Sll, now in the possession of John Austin 

Howard, contains the dates of their marriage, births, and deaths, also 
the dates of their children's births, and the dates of death of the four 
children who preceded Abraham Holman in death. Since these dates are 
given in the £amily history published in 1959, it seems unnecessary to 
repeat that record here. Their Bible was published in 1863, after all 
but their last child was born, so most of the dates must have been 
copied from some previous record. 
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The Dreisbach Genealogy 

The information which I collected on the Dreisbach (or Dresbach) 
family and published in 1959 on pages 32-37 of 11The Abraham Holman 
Family of Ross County, Ohio" (!Q), came principally from three sources: 

1. 'lhe family Bible record of Martin Dreisbach (b. 1777, d.1850), 
his two wives, and their children. 'Ibis record was copied by a grand
daughter, Susan lk-esbach Wright, of Ross Co., Ohio, and sent to me 
early ib 1928. 

2. Correspondence with Dr. Melvin Dresbach, of Albany, N.Y., a 
grandson of the saIM Martin Dreisbach, in May 1928. 

3. The "Annals of Martin Dreisbach Sr. and His Descendants, 
1717-1927", compiled by Cora Hyde Dreisbach from the work of several 
descendants and copied, duplicated, and distributed by Emma Dreisbach 
Woodside (4). It bears no date of publication, but I believe it was 
done between 1927 and 1929. 

In the decade 196o-69 with an opportunity to do further research 
on the Dreisbachs in Washington, D.C., I found additional informa ti.on 

and also that eome of the "facts" I had published were wrong. This 
section provides additions and corrections and the page numbers under• 
lined below refer to the appropriate pages in the Holman family history 
or 1959 ( 10). 

Page 32 The year when MARTIN DREISBACH SR. emigrated to America is 
given in two places as 1746. This date came from source J., 
above, and is f'rom a statement of' the Rev. John Dreisbach 

(1789-1871), a grandson or Martin Sr. This worthy Reverend evidently 
erred, because the official records show Martin Dreisbachs emigrating 
to Philadelphia in 1750 and 1751. (See Rupp.' (7) and Strassburger (14) 
listed in the References on page 22.) Whether there were two Martins 
or whether our ancestor came over in 1750, then went back to get his 
wife and returned in 1751, I have not determined. Laura Helman (6) 
states that MARTIN DREISBACH, whose wife was ANNA EVE HOFFMAN, arrived 
at Philadelphia on Oct. 4, 1751, on the ship "~een or Denmark"• This 
coincides with the "Martinus Dreysbach1t of Strassburger (page 473 of 
(14)). The lfMardin" Dreisbach who came in 1750 arrived at Philadel
pliI'a on August 24, the the ship "Brothers". 

So maey Germans emigrated to the American colonies ( especially 
Pennsylvania) in the 18th Century, that they were reouired to swear 
allegiance to the Crown of England. Fortunately these records have 
been preserved. 

'!he first Dreisbach to emigl"at,e was SilllOn, a cousin of Martin, 
who arrived in Philadelphia on Sept. 19, 1743, on the ship ''!qdia". 

He was then 45 years of age and with him were Johan Jost Dreisbach, 
age 20, and Johan Adam Dreisbach, age 19 (Strassburger (14)pages 
340, 341, 343). Whether these younger men were his sotlfor other 
relatives, I have not determined. Another Drei;Sbach (He,t1rich, or 
Henry) arrived Nov. 7, 1754, on the ship "John and Elizabeth'' (Parma • 
Archives, 2nd Series, Vol.XVII, pp.448-9, Ships Lists, Foreigners 
Imported). 
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Page 32 D-1 ANNA EVE HOFFMAN 1 s date of birth is given as 1724, again based on 
source J., above. This also appears to be in error, because her 

gravestone says she was born in 1722 and died in 1789 at the age or 67. The lat
ter is supported by Helman (6) and Linn (9). In June 1966 I visited the Dreis
bach Cemetery and found the graves of Martin and his wife in its northeast cor-
"°',. 14',..r:.nll La...,...a'hu-..n n~,...-n o-- ---- 1.1- _..,_, ______ .... -- ~•-.&..- n_u..1...- l_,J ...1..t__ ___ ' ··-· • ••. ~•·• - ........ ..,~ ... e,, , ., ... ..,.., uc, 1::,uc,,:, q 2 111J.~t::.::i wt,,:; 1, vu J1,a 1,{j no ve ~:,, wen .L. 

mile south on a county road to the church and cemetery. The gravestone of Anna 
Hoffman Dreisbach is of dark gray slate, carefully inscribed in old Gennan script 
as follows: 

"Hier liegt Anna Eva gewesene Ehe Gattin des Martin Dresbach' s 
geboren im April 1722 rerheyratet im April 1742. Gestorben den 
10 Feber AD 1789 Ihr alter war beinahe 67 Jahre. Ich liege u. 
schlafe ganz mit Freiden denn der Herr erhalt mich. 11 Translation: 
Anna Eva,., the late wife of Martin Dresbach, born April 1722, married 
in April 1742, died on Feb. 10, A.D •. 1789. Her age was nearly 67 
years. I rest and sleep fully with peace because the Lord supports me. 

Her gravestone th~s gives Anna Eve Hoffman's date of marriage, 1742, 
when she was 20 and Martin was 25. They had been married about 9 years when 
they emigrated to America in 1751, so their older children may have been born 
in Germany and have come with them. Th• ships lists often showed only the heads 
o:f' families. 

Page 34 D-1 MARTIN DREISBACH 1 s date of death is shown as "February or March" 
of 1799", again from source 3., above. The date was actually 
Feb. 18, 1799. See Helman(~) or Linn (2)• 

Pages .34-3~ D-11 - 16 incl. Six children of MARTIN and ANNA HOFFMAN DREISBACH 
are listed, pres:umably in the order or their 

birth. However, this awarently may not be so, for if Margaret Dreisbach mar
ried John Aurand in 1772, she must have been older than Martin Dreisbach Jr., 
who was born in 1764. 

The Rev. John Dreisbach states, page 27 of (4), that Martin Dreisbach Sr., 
having lost his eldest son by sudden death, sold-his farm and saw and grist 
mills in Lancaster County, Penna., and bought a farm in Berks County and moved 
there in 1763. We lack this son's name. Ten years later he sold this farm and 
bought a tract of land in Buffalo Valley ( then Northwnberland Co., now Union Co.) 
and moved there in 1773. Here they had to flee their home for a time because of 
trouble with the Indians. So some of their fami]¥ records may have been lost, 
for we do not know the dates or birth of their children, except for Martin Jr. 
There may have been other children who died young. 

Page 34 D-11 JACOB DREISBA.CH served in the American Revolution as a private 
in the Rangers on the Frontiers. See Penna Archives, Jrd Series, 

Vol. XXIII, pages 245, 248, and 351, where his naiae is spelled Trishbough, 
Thrisb_j)augh, and Teasbough. These indicate a difficulty in understanding the 
name and transcribing it. 

Jacob Dreisbach died in 1804 on the farm of John Dunkle -- Linn (9). So 
his death was not in 1805 as stated in source 3., above. In Jacob's will, 
dated Oct. 15, 1803, and probated A~. 21, 1804, he gives his property to his 
beloved wife Magdalene. Executors were the widow and sons Martin and John. 
(Northwnberland Co., Penna., Will Book no. l, page 328.) 
MAGDALENA BUCKS DREISBACH died Feb. 15, 1836, in Pickaway County, Ohio. 
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Page 34 D-12 '!he six children of HENRY and MARGARET RIMMEL DREIS
BACH were: John, Daniel, Jacob, and three daughters; 
(See Dreisbach(~) and Helman(§).) 

Page 34 D-13 The eight children of JOHN and CATHERINE YOUNG>lAN 
DREISBACH were: Samuel, John Jr., Thomas, Joaep~, 
Ellis, George, and two daughters. See(~} and(~). 

Page 35 D-14 The six children of MARTIN JR and SABil!NA BUCKS 
DREISBACH were: 

D-141. JOHN (Rev.) b. June 5, 1789; _m.(l) Apr. 11, 1811 to 
CATHERINE EYER, dau. of Abraham Eyer, she d. Apr. 15, 
1815; he m.(2) in 1817 to Fanny, sister of Catherine, 
shed. 1874; he d. Aug. 20, 1871; had wo daughters by 
his first wife and ll children, 5 sons & 6 daughters, 
by his second wife. See(~) and(~). 

D-l.42. ANNA EVE m. Andrew Wolf in 1810. 

D--143. SUSANN.AH m. John Buch~alter in 181). 
A son SAMUEL IREISBACH BUCHWALmR, b. 1816, in Pennao 

D-144. LElH m. John Dunkle (or Dunkel) 

D.145. ELIZA.BETH m. David Dinkle (or nmkel) 

D-146. MARl'IN III b. Pee. 6, 1800; m. ELIZABETH KLE:;KNER, on 
Oct. 6, 1824 (she b. Apr. 12, 1802, d. Oct. 2, 1875); 
he d. Mar. 15, 1880. Both bur. in Dreisbach Cemetery, 
Buffalo Valley, Union Co., Penna. They had seven chil
dren (6 sons, 1 dau.). See(~) and(~). 

Page 35 

Page 35 

The caption "Children of Jacob and Magdalena Bucks Dreisbach" 
was omitted between D-16 CATHERINE mEISBACH and D-111 
MARTIN DREISBACH. 

D-111 MARTIN DREISBACH (b. 1777, d. 1850) Came to Ohio in 
1809 (1) or 1811 (16). In either case, he returned 

to Pennsylvania for his second marriage, to ANNA EYER in 
1812., and brought her back to Ross Co., Ohio. His .family 
Bible gives her name as Anna Ayor or Eyer, a daughter or 
Abraham Ayor (Eyer), and her date o.f birth as Feb. 10, 1783. 
Bennett (l) says that "Martin married Mary Eyer, born Feb. 
11, 1783,-and daughter of Abram Eyer~1 The dates and father's 
names are so close in these two sources that it led me to 
conjecture that Martin's second wife was name,I Mary Anna or 
A.P-'ia Mary. HnvAvA,.., HAnnAt.t l"nnln hAvA hAAn 1,1,-nng 11.hnut the 

name Mary since it is not given in the family Bible. 
Martin's first cousin, the Rev. John Dreisbach, married 

(1) Catherine &rer and (2) Fanny Eyer, sisters, whose .father 
was Abraham Eyer and whose mother was named Catherine ( she 
b. Oct. 15, 1752, m. May 1776, d. Sept. 22, 1805; Linn (9). 
Martin Is wife Anna Eyer was probably a sister of his cousin Is 
wives, unless there were two Abraham Eyers at that time. 
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Page 35 D-111 (cont'd) ANNA EYER DREISBACH died on Aug. 4, 1848 (~), 
and was buried in the Dreisbach Cem., Hallsville, Ross Co., OH 

D-112 JOHN DREISBACH B. Sept. 3, 1778 in Penna.; m.(l) CA~HERINB 
SPYKER on Aug. 3, 1803. She b. June 17, 1779; d. Nov. 3, 1815. 
'Ihey had children. He m.(2) HANNAH FAMULINGffi (VANMULTER) on 
April 7, 1816. She b. July 4, 1796; d. Aug. 16, 1876. They had 
children. John died July l?,, 1843; bur. Concord Church Gem., 
Liberty Twp., Ross Co., Ohio. 

D-113 CATHERINE IREISBACH b. June 1, 1779, in Penna. d. Nov. 8, 1815, 
in Ross Co., Ohio. Bur. White Churches Cemetery. 

D-114 SOPHIA DREISBACH b. Apr. 8, 1780, in Penna. m. about 1806 to 
JOHN PETER SPYKER. He b. Jan. 9, 1776; d. ?1ar. 15, 1832. 
They had children. She d.,Nov. 5, 1860. Both bur. at Tarlton, OH. 

D-115 GEORGE lllEISBA.CH b. Mar. 13, 1784 in Penna.; m. CATHERINE BETZ 
(or BETTS) on Jan. 10, 1809. She b. Feb. 10, 1789; d. Feb. 10, 
1858. They had children. He d. Nov. 5, 1860 in Pickaway Co., aI. 
Both bur. in Dreisbach Church Gem., Pickaway Co., Ohio. 

'!he Mary Magers Devault D.A.R. papers (#269,925) give somewhat 
different dates, as follows: George d. Nov. 13, 1863; Cather
ine d. Feb. 10, 1853, but agrees on the marriage date as 

Jan. 10, 1809. '!he birth dates I gave originally are also 
different, but I do not know which are correct. -- R.H.M. 

D-116 ___ .,,,. DREISBACH b. ?? in Penna. m. Leonard Wolf. Children 
born in Penna. d. ??. No other information available. 

D-117 SAMUEL DREISBACH b. Dec. 5, 1787 in Penna.; m. CATHERINE BUCH
WALTER on Sept. 7, 1814. She b. Jan. 24, 1795; d. Feb. 17, 
1841. They had children. He d. Dec. 17, 1849. Both bur. in 
Dreisbach Church Cem., Pickaway Co., Ohio. Her tombstone 
gives dates: 1796-1842. 

D-118 BENJAMIN DREISBACH b. Oct. 13, 1789 in Penna.; m. MARY PONTIUS 
on Apr. 27, 1815 in Ross Co., OH. She b. Mar. 25, 1794, d. 
Mar. 12, 1862. They had children. He d. Pee. 4, 1857. Both 
bur. Ebenezer Church of the Evangelical Ass 1n., Haysville, 
Pickaway Co., Ohio. 

D-119 ANNA MARIA DREISBACH b. Feb. 13, 1792 in Penna.; m. (l) to 
JACOB PONTIUS on ___ • He b. Apr.13, 1784, d. Jan. 24, 1833. 
They had children. She m. ( 2) to WILLIAM RoBF.llTS on Dec. 13, 
18)6. he b. , d. July J, 1866. 'l'ht:r3 had children. 
She d. July r,-TIJ66. 

D-lll HENRY .IREISBACH b. Nov. 22, 1794, in Penna.; m. MARY STAUFFER, 
on Mar. JO, 1817, in Pickaway Co., Ohio. She b. Aug. 14, 1796, 
d. Sept. 21, 1850. 'lhey had children. He d. June 9, 1875. 
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Pages 35-36, cont'd 

D-llY JONA 'IHAN DREISBACH b. July 23, 1796, in Penna.; m. MARY 
JOHNSTON on Nov. 8, 1821, in Ross Co., Ohic. She b. Nov. 29, 
1802J d. Sept. 21, 1864. They had children. :le a. June 9, 
1875. Bur. Dreisbach Church Cem., Pickaway Co., Ohio. 

D-liZ ELIZABETH DREISBACH b. Feb. 4, 1800, in Penna., m. THO!~ti .. S. 
McGRADY on __ .,.....,.,,• She d. Feb. 16, 1825. He m.(2) MARY 
DRESBACH, dau. of Martin and Lydia Spyker Dresbach. (See 
D-1114.) Thomas b. July 4, 1797; d. Dec. 24, 1885. Mary 
b. Aug. 23, 18o6; d. Apr. 18, 1884; they m. Jan. 31, 1826. 
No children. Bur. Hallsville Cem., Ross Co., Ohio. 

D-11& JONAS :t:REISBACH b. July 30, 1802, in Penna.;/m~ MARY 'IBROCK
MORTON on Oct., 14, 1824, in Ross Co., Ohio. She b. Sept. 14, 
1803; d. Dec. 26, 1878. They had chilciren. He d. Apr. 23, 
1869. 

Note: 'lhe above information on persons D-112 through D-11& has been 
supplied by Susan Dreisbach Gearhart of Ross County, OH., and 
completely replaces the inf'orma tion on them published in 1959. 
She got it from an old ledger written by Samuel Dreisbach Buch
walter (b. 1816, in Penna.), the son of John and SUsannah Dreis
bach {D-143) Buchwalter, and from local sources. 

Also the .following information on persons D-1111 through DlllX 
has been supplied by Mrs. Gearhart. Anyone wanting addition-
al information on the Dresbach fami]y should request it from her 
at R.F.D. 1, Chillicothe, Ohio 45601. 

Children of Martin and ~dia Spyke r Dreisbach 

D-1111 SIMON DREISBACH b. Mar. 4, 1802 in Penna.; m. FRANCF.S BOWI1AN 
on Jan. 4, 1828. She b. Dec. JO, 1809. They had 7 children. 
Lived at Canton, Lincoln Co., South Dakota. 

D-1112 EPHRAIM DREISBACH b. July 17, 1803 in Penna. Never married. 
d. Dec. 18, 1875 in Ross Co., Ohio. Bur. Hallsville>Cem. 

D-1113 JACOB DREISBACH b. Aug. 20, 1805 in Penna.; m.EtIZABEffl 
HARVEY on Apr. 18, 1835, in Pickaway Co., Chio. She b. Dec. 
22, 1811 in Pickaway Co., d. May 16, 1879 at Hallsville, 
Ross Co., OH. He. d. Oct. 16, 1849, bur. Hallsville Cem. 
They had 5 children: 

D-11131 MARTHA b. 1837, never married, d. 1918. 

D-11132 IGilALIAH b. 1839, never married, d. 1866 from 
wounds received in the Civil War. 

D-11133 JOSEPHUS b. 1842, m. SINAH ROGERS, 1868, they had 
children. He d. 19o6; shed. 1924. 

D-lllJu HARVEY b. 1845, rn.(l) AMANDA ORR, 1873; children; 
shed. 1879. m.(2) RACHEL BARNHART, 1881, no child
ren. He d. 1894. 
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D-11135 GEDALIAH b. 184 7, m. HELEN ROSA.LTHA ffiESBACH 
in 1879, Illinois. They had children. 
He d. 1910; shed. 1948. 

D-1114 MARIA DREISBACH b. Aug. 23, 18o6, in Penna.; m. THOMAS 
McGRAIJY on Jan. 31, 1826, in Ross Co., OH. He b. July 4, 
1797; d. Dec. 24, 1885. No children. Shed. Apr. 18, 1884. 
Bur. Hallsville Gem. 

D-111~ HENRY DREISBACH b. Oct. 10, 1809 in Penna.; never married; 
d. Ross Co., Ohio, Aug. 31, 1850. Bur. Hallsville Cem. 

Children of Marlin and Anna Eyer Dresbach 
Note: The Dreisbachs changed the spelling of their name 

to Dresbach some time after coming to Ohio, so I am 
using the latter for the children born in Ohio. 

D-1116 LYDIA. DRESBACH b. Apr. 21, 1813, in Ross Co., Ohio. 
m. JOSEPH REEDY Apr. 5, 1835, in Ross Co., OH. Heb. Hay 22, 
1813. They had four childeenr · 

D-11161 FRANKLIN b. 1839, m. 1846 to CAROLINE HOStm (She 
b. 1846). They had four children: Claude, Maude, 
Sylvia, and Deloris. 

D-11162 ElliARD b. 1842, 111. 1864 to SUSAN BITZER. They had 
five children: Vidla, Joseph, Mabel, Hugh, George. 

D-11163 JULIA b. 1846, never married. 

D-11164 SARAH b. 1850, never married. 

D-1117 CATHERINE m.ESBACH b. Oct. 3, 1815, in Ross Co., Ohio. 
m. ABEL JONES, Apr. 6 or 11, 1839, in Ross Co., OH. 
Heb. Oct. 31, 1810; d. Jan. 5, 1892. Shed. Apr. 18, 1887. 
They had 9 children: 

D-11171 LYMAN b. 1841, never married.) 
D-11172 SARAH be 1841, 11 n ) twins 

D-11173 ELIZA b. 1842, m. SA!'1UEL DAVENPORT, 5 children. 

D-11174 REBECCA b. 1844, never married. 
D-11175 AUsrIN b. 1847, d. 1851. 

!).,,11176 LEAH b. 1849, rn. W. BROWN, l child: FANNIE. 

D-11177 MARY b. 1851, m. GEORGE BENNETT, l child: FRANK 

D-11178 ALDA b. 1854, m. TAYLOR BOOGS, 2 children. 

D-11179 LAURA b •. l856, m. HARRY GRIDG, 1886 (He b. 1852) 
Three children. Resided in San Angelo, Texas. 
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D-1118 SAMUEL DRESBACH b. Feb. 15, 1816, in Ross Co., Ohio. 
m. HANNAH RANCK on July 25, 1851, in Ross Co., Ohio. She b. 
Jan. 16, 1833. They had 12 children: 

D-11181 MARTIN b. 1853, d. 1853. 
D-11182 WILLIAM b. 1854; m. MATTIE CARliAL; d. 1905. 

Two children. - (She b. 1862, d. 1896) 

D-11183 JOSIAH b. 1855; m. NANCY ALBIN, 1876; she b. 1857, 
d. 1925. He d. 1915. Four children 

D-11184 SARAH b. 1856; m. 1882 to FRANCIS REICHILDERFER. 
Four children. 

D-11185 LEWIS b. 1858; m. ELLA SPENCER; two childrem;l. 
D-11186 FWRELLA. b. 1859; m. LEWIS LEIST, 1889. 

D-11187 JOHN b. 1860; m. IDA BENDER, 1883, in Ross Co., OH. 
She b. 1865, d. 1937. He. d. 19)2. Six children. 

D-11188 NELSON b. 1861, d. 1916. ) . 
D-11189 CLAYTON b. 1861, d. 1864.) twins 

D-lll8X JANE b. 1865; m. SAMUEL BELL, 1888, in Ross Co. OH. 
Two children. Shed. 1954. 

D-lll8Y SUSAN b. 1867; m. HARRY WRIGHT: two children. 
D-1118Z GRAN!' b. 1868; m. Am CAMP; she b. 1877, d. 1948. 

He d. 1921. Nine children. 

D-1119 REUBEN DRESBACH b. Dec. 5, 1818, in Ross Co., Ohio. 
m. SUSANNAH PONTIUS on March 15, 1846, in Ross Co., OH. 
She b. July 7, 1826, dau. of Frederick Pontius. They 
had no children, but raised her nephew Dennis Pontius. 

D-lllX ELIZA DRESBACH b. March 6, 1820, in Ross Co., Ohio. 
m. JOHN KING on Aprill, 1850. Heb. 1820, d. 1887. 
One child -- died in infancy. 

D-lllY LEAH DRESBACH b. 1822; m. ABRAHAt'1: HOI.MAN, 1841; 
d. 1871. Information on page 37 o! (10) is correct. 
She, her husband, and their 9 children are the 
principal subjects of this history. 
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Page 39 

A.BRAHAM HOLMAN FAMILY SUPPLEMENT 

The Eyestone Genealogy 

Corrections and additions to the :Eyestone, or Augenstein, family 
information on pages 38-43 of "The Abraham Holman Fanily of Ross County, 
Ohio" (.!Q) are as .follows: 

JOHN HimONYMUS AUGENS'l'BIN (Johann Hironymus Aue-ustin, as it is 
recorded) arrived at Philadelphia on Oct. 5, 1768, on the ship 
Sally. This date was not of the ship's departure from Rotterdam. 
Strassburger(l4), Vol.I, page 714, List 264c. 

JOHANN AUGUSTIN (Augenstein), age 36, arrived in Philadelphia, 
Pa., on Sept. 5, 1805, on the ship Vern;y from Amsterdam. He 
was born in Gemhoffen, Germaey. See Strassburger(lu), Vole III, 
page 169, List486. (I don't know his relationship to the other 
Augensteins -- possibl,-' a son of Jacob (E-128).-- RHM) 

E-121 CASPER AUGENSTEIN was buried in the Churchyard of the 
German Reformed Church near Kingston, Ross Co., Ohio. 
See Eyestone (5), p.7. (I believe this is the same as 
the White Churches Gem. -- RHM.) 

Page 40 first line:V should beg/. 

Page 40 E-123 JOHANNA$ AUGENS'rEIN migrate.Ji to Philadelphia in 1751. He 
had ~00 acres of land in B~ord Co., Penna, in 1794. 
Date and place of death unknown. Eyestom, (2), p. 7. 

Page 40 

Page 40 

Page 40 

E-125 BALTHAZER AUGENSTEIN owned 100 acres of land in Bedford 
Co., Perma., and was taxed there in 1793. His name ap
pears in the U.S. Census of 1790 as "Balzer Anglestine" 
and in that or 1800 as "Baltzer Agustine". No further 
infonnation. Eyestone (2), page 7. 

E-126 JEROME AUGENSTEIN was listed among~he Rangers on the 
Frontiers, 1778-1783, in Northumberland Co., Penna., 
and was a private in Seyder•s Compaey. No further data. 
See Eyestone (2), page 7. 

E-127 JOHN HIERONY1WS AUGENSTEIN served in the Revolutionary 
War • .Details and other infonnation in Eyestone (5). 
His son was also named John Hieronymus Augenstein; but 
we have no details concerning him. (2) 

Page 40 E-126 JACOB AUGENSTEIN had two soriS ( twins) of record: George 
Frederick Augenstein and George Martin Augenstein. The 
latter's family came to America in 1832, but George 

Page 41 

died enroute. Eyestone (2) PP• 11•12 for details. 

(Under H-1221, which should be E-1221) FREDERIClCPFERCHIW 
(Friedrich Pforching, as recorded) emigrated to America in 
1749, arriving at Philadelphia on Oct. 2, on the ship Jacob 
from Amsterdam, via Shields, England, This ship contained 
emigrants from Swabia, Wirtemberg, and Darmstadt. See 
Strassburger ($la), Vol. I, p. 417, List 14oc. 
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H-1222 (mould be E-1222) MEWHIOR A. MEYERS' middle name 
was Abraham. Meyers is also fP elled without the "s", 

and sometimes as Myers. His child by his wife Catherine was 
named William. More details are in Eyestone (2), page 9. · 

Page 41 H-1223 should be E-1223 

Page 42 E-1224 The 9 children of Jacob and Louisa ~esto11e,Hough 
were: Jacob Jr., b. 1793; Katherine, b. 1798, 'm.01) 

Chambers, m.(2) John Holman (H-18); George, b. 1799; John, 
b. 1801; Abraham, b. 1809; Isaac, b. 1811; Casper, b. 1813; 
lllizabeth, b. 1815; and Joseph, b. 1818. More details of 
this family are in Eyestone (2), pp. 10-11. 

Page 42 E-12211 The 10 children of John and Sarah Bunn Eyestone 
were: Abraham, b. 1815; Ezekiel Aaron, b. 1817; 

George, b. 1819; Harmon, b. 1822; Griffith, b. 1825; 
Rosanna, b. 1827; Elizabetho&tlrity, b. 1829; Eliza Jane, 
b. 1835; John Wesley, b. 1838; and William Harrison, 
b. 1840. The first three were born in Ross County; the 
last seven in Wyandot Co., Ohio. See Eyestone (2), p.13. 

Page 42 E-12213 The 5 children of Jacob and Betsey .~e·l:Jtone DIJ:1-
saver were: Abraham; Hannah; Catherine, b. 1830; 

Jacob Jr.; and Mary Ann, died young. Eyestone (j), p.13. 

Page 42 E-12214 The 8 children of George and Elizabeth Kirk Eye
stone were: Susanna, b. 1817; Irvin, b. 1818; 

Page 43 

John, b. 1819; Rosanna, b. 1821; Enoch, b. ; Nelson, 
b. 1828; George, b. 1831; and Jeremiah, b. ~. These 

dates are given by Orrin W. Sidener in his compendious 
Sidener Genealogy (13) and may not all be correct, because 
Eyestone (f), p. 14;-says the dates are uncertain, due to 
conflicting evidence. Some of E;y-estone 1 s dates are differ-
en~; for example, he gives Enoch's as 1822 or 1829. I give 
them here because they give the period over161.ich these 
children were born. 

E--12216 Anna Susanna Eyestone• s son was WILLIAM H. DRESBACH, 
born April 29, 1818, in Green Twp., Ross Co., Ohio. 

His father was Jonathan Dresbach, preswnably D-11.,,..see page 
35 of May (10). See also Eyestone (2), pp 14-15. 

Page 43 E-12217 The 5 children of Michael and Hannah Eyestone Van 
Gundy were: William, Elizabeth, Abraham, George, 
and Susan. (Source: not recorded by compiler.) 

******* 
~ Same person as D-llY on page 17 of this Supplement. 
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Appendix 

LAST WI LL AND TEST.A.KENT OJ' ABRAHA.M HOLMAN 

IN THE NAME OF Tm; BENEVOLENT FATHER OF ALLt 

l, Abrahaa Holman of Green township, Rosa County and State of Ohio, 
considering the certainty of death and the uncertainty of the time thereof 
and being deairoU8 to eettle my worldly affairs and thereby be the bP.tter prP-
pared to leaye this world when it aball please God to call. me hence, d.o there
fore make and publieh this my last will and testament as follows to witr 

Item lat~ I direct all my debte and fuaeral charge• to be paid by my 
executor■ herei•fter naaed. 

Item 2nd,., I give and devise to my gandeon Arthur Bookwalter thf' sum 
of Three Thouaand Dollar• ($3000.00) the same to be paid out of my estate 
when he arriTes at the age of Twenty-one years. In case he should not live to 
become ef age, in that ennt the above sum st,all be equally divided among my 
aix children, John, Flora, Ella. Ettie, Jennie, and Ollie. 

Item 3rd- I direct that ■y son John M. Holman have the fal"II on which he 
new livee k:Dewn aa the Abrehaa Jone• farm containing One Hundred and Ninety-two 
acree more or lese, that is to say if my eon John elects to take the said farm 
at the sum of ~i~teen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($18600.oo): He to pay not 
leae than J'iye Thousand Dollars cash within one year after my decease and the 
balance in equal annual payments with legal rate of interest sec.red by first 
mortpge on the premises, the deferred pe.;vments to be •de as to time as he and 
1117 executor• may arrange. In case my son John declinf!s to take the said :t'ann 
on the above condition• then l direct that the said f'&nn be sold by my Executors 
and the proceeds diYided equal17 between my ai:I: children John, Flora, Ella, lttie, 
Je11.11ie, and Ollie. 

Item 4th- I ~ive and devise all the balance of my estate equally a1110ng 
my six children heretofore named taken into eoneideration what each 
have already got or may hereafter get before my death. 

Item 5th- I do hereby nominate and appoint my son John M. Holman and my 
aon,..in-law J. Myron May Jey' lxecutora of thia my last will and teeta•ent hereby 
authorising and empowering them to compromise, adjust, rel.Jease and diaeharge in 
1uch manner ae they may deem proper. 

II WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto aet my hand and aeal thil 26th day ot 
April, 1893. 

ABRAHAM HOLMlN' 

The above instrument was at the time above written, signed, sealed and 
declared by Abraham Holman as hi ■ laat will and testament in our presence and 
&igned by us in hie preaence as witnesaee to the same. 

ilias Moore 
Henry Churchheua 
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Appendix 

Codicil to the Will of Abraham Holman 

25 

Whereas I, Abraham Holman of Green Township, Ross County, Ohio, 
did on the 26th day of April, 1893, make l!\Y last will and testament 
do hereby declare this to be a codicil to the same and hereby attach 
it to said last will and testament, I hereby ratify all of sai.d will 
save as far as any ~rt of it is inconsistent with and may be modified 
by this codicil. 

I hereby change I:tem 2nd of l!\Y Last Will and Testament so as to 
give to nu grandson Arthur Bookwalter a full share with my children, 
that is to say he shall share and share alike with my son John, my 
daughters Flora, Ella, Ettie, Jennie, and Ollie instead of receiving 
Three Thousand Dollars as embodied in my last will and testament 
hereby attached. 

IN WI'INESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set nry hand and seal this 
27th day of August 1901. 

(signed) Abraham Holman 

Signed, sealed and declared by said Abraham Holman to be a 
codicil to his last will and testament, signed by him in our 
presence and signed by us in his presence as witnesses. 

Elias Moore 
Mary A. Moore 

Note: Arthur Bookwalter (Buchwalter), the only surviving son 
of Abraham's daughter Lucretia, was married in Feb. 1900, at the 
age of 23, which is perhaps the reason for this codicil. 

Elias Moore, one of the witnesses of the original will, had 
been the husband of Abraham• s daughter Martha. Mary- Moore was 
Elias• second wife. 

Abraham's son Austin and his daughters Lucretia and Martha 
had died before Abraham Holman made his will in 1893. 

-- RHM. 
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Appendix 

The Abraham Holman Family 'lhrough u.s. Censuses 

Age in Census of--
Name ~!/ 1850 1860 1870 1880 

Abraham HoL--na.n T ... -- , o,o ~,, ). I) 
,., ,:::,. 

UW.&C J.UJ.U .;,, ~' ;).A. v, 

Leah Holman Nov. 1822 27 37 47 3.1 
Austin Dec. 1842 7 17 JI 
John M. !!/ Jan. 1845 5 15 24 38 (rn. 1883) 

Lucretia Oct. 1847 2 13 22 (m. 1875) 

Martha A.pr. 1850 , 2/12 11 20 (m. 1872} 

Flora Dec. 1852 9 17 28 

Ellen (Ella)3' Aug. 1855 7 14 24 (m. 1881) 

Lovetta §/ Mar. 1858 4 12 22 (m. 1882) 

Jane Sep. 1860 9 19 (m. 1885) 

Ollie J/ Feb. 1864 - - 6 16 (m. 1893) 

1/ Dates of birth taken from .family Bible; entered here for compar
ison with Census ages. The Census was taken as of June in each 
of these years. Martha, for example was 2 months old at Census 
of 1850. 

g_/ Leah died Feb. 1871. 

}/ Austin died in 1865. 

!V' John Martin 

y Ollie was listed as Olive 
in 1880. 

.2/'Luoy Ellen, nick-named Ella,was 
listed as Mary E. in 1860, as 
Ella in 1870, and as Ellen Lucy 
in 1880. 

§1 Lovetta, was listed as Iavina 
in 1860, as Ettie in 1870, and 
as Love Etta in 1880. 

'lhe name and age differences illustrate some of the difficulties 
encountered with Census records. 

Neta: The 1890 Census records were destroyed by fire. 

Source: The Nal:t.ional Archives, Washington, D.C. 
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MINNIE EWING 
1886-1919 

I 

THE MOORE FAMILY 

Descendants of Ella Holman and Clarence B. Moore 

m. 
1910 

I 
I 

EUGENE MOORE 
1882-1971 

LEIIA CONNOR REIFF 
1891-1958 

DONNA MOORE NEIL MOORE BET TY i'100RE MARJORY MOORE JA..i.tES MOORE 
1911-1918 

I 
M!RK MA '1H IS 
1944-

1 
Ille, 1968 

SHARLF.m I.AMP 

J -, 

1913-1921 

, 
CRAIG MATHIS 

1947-
1 

m. 1976 
IAURA ~Kffl 

1918-

• m. 1943 
BRUCE i'1A.THIS 

WENDY MA 'IHIS 
1948-

1 
m. 1972 

DAVID PARKER 

I I I 

J 

1920- 1922-, 
m. 1948 

ARTHUR DICKSON 

I 
JOHN DICKSON 

1950-
DEBRA DICKOON 
1952-

BREI' MA THIS BRYAN MA THIS TODD PARKER LINDY PARKER 
1971- 1973- 1975~ 1976-

1 
NANCY DICKSON 
1958-

► 

~ 
::r: 
► ;s: 
~ 
0 ; 2 
)> 
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~ 
H 

~ 
en 
~ ·--c, 

~ 
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THI MA.Y FAMILY 

Descendants of Lovetta Holman and J. }(rron May 

CARROLL MAY 
1883-1930 

m. 1907 - MARY S. GRAY I 1879-1978 

,
RICHARlD MAY 
1908-, 

m. 1939 
BARBA.RA DIXON 

191~1965) 

D.\VID MAY 
1940-

I 
MARIAN MAY 
1911-, 

m. 1938 
RICHARD CIJ.RKB 

1913-1971 

MARGA.REI' MAY 
1945-

m.11966 
HENRY RADZIICOWSKI 

1945-

1 
I 1 

CARROLL KIRSTEN LORI 
1967- 1969- 1974-

J. FLOYD MAY 
1885-1918 

' ROBERT MAY 
1914 .. 

' m. 1948 
JOAN BEUAMY 

1927-

CANDA.CB MAY 
1949-

1 
m. 1976 

DAVID PARIS 
1949-

P'LORENCB MAY 
1890-1920 

ETHAN MAY 
1953-

lllKON MAY 
1955-

N 
0) 



Descendants o! Jane (Jennie) Holman and George E. Mosher 

MARIE MOSHER m. WILLI,\...'-{ COMISFORD 
1887-1921B 1912 _ -19,1 

HERBERT MOSiER Di. MARY ROBERTS 
1891- 1919 1896-

GARY CASE 
1954-

MARY r«>SHER 
1920-, 

m. 1950 
HERBERT CASE 

I 
JEFFREY CASE 

1957-
1 

HELEN :ANTHONY 
1958-

1 
MAILE CASE 

1977-

CONSTAlCE MOSHER 
1922-

1 
m. 1947 

J(J{N HILBURN 

\ 
IAURE HILBURN* MICHAEL HILBURN* 
1952- 1958-

1 
m. 1978 

ROBER!' PARKINSON 

I 
HOLLY PARKINSON 

1978-

GEORGE MJSHFli 
1924-

1 
m. 1952 

ANA ACUNA 

CAROL~ 
1953-

J 
PHYLLIS MOSHER 

1930 ... 

• m. 1952 
VERNOI LEifflAUSER 

I 
GRIDORY LIU'IHAUSER 

1952 .. 
m. 
1978 

JACQUELINE 
EAS'lON 

VIRGINIA MOSHER CONNIE IEI'lHAUSER 
1955- 1953-

. m. ~lTEVEN ff 

WINKIB 

DAVID MOSHER 
1958-

1975 

VERNA LEH'HAUSER 
1956-

m. 1978 BRUCE WARREN 

RICHARD MOSHER THOM.AS LEI'lHAUSER 
1964... 19 57-19 ~:8 

* Adopted JOSEPH b. 1958 

KAREN b. 1960 

-If-.'} Son: ZEBULON WINKIE 
1976-

WILLIAM b. 1962 

DANIEL b. 1964 

I\). 
\() 



!HE HOWARD FAMILY 

Descendants of Ollie Holman and J. Henry (Harry-) Howard 

RAIPH HOWARD 
1894-1964 

' m. 1926 

JOHN HOWARD 
1899-, ELIZABETH HC1,1ARD 

1901-, 
MARGARErT HAWKINS 

m. 1929 
NANCY WINSLOW 

1907-

m. 1922 
K>RSE CAMPBELL 

1896-1897-

I t 
1 

MA.RY JACKSON m. JAMES HOW.ARD 

I See page 31.) 
I 

"JEB" HOWARD m. PATRICIA Sl'ONE BOGLEY 
1933- 1954 1928-1973 1929- 1955 1930-

I , 
BYRON HOWARD 
1960-

BRUCE HOWARD CHARMIAN HOWARD GAIBN HOWARD KRISTIN HOWARD 
1957- 1959- 1965- 1967-

ANIREW KRIDL m. ELIZABETH CAMPBELL 
1924- 1947 192h-

T 
BARBARA KRIDL 

1951-

l 
I 

JFAN KRIDL 
1953-

I 
THOMAS KRIDL 

195'6-

MARY CAMPBELL m •. HUGH BA.Km 
1927- 195'3 1926- . 

I I I 
JAMES BAKER~ ELIZABETH BA.KER* 
1959- 1963-

* Adopted 

w 
0 



'fflE HOWARD FAMILY 

Descendants of Ollie Holllla.n and J. Henry (Harry) Howard 
continued 

JOHN A. HOWARD NANCY WINSIDW 
1899• m. 1907-

1929 

, I I 
ROBERT HOWARD SllWI HOWARD WILLIAM HOWARD 

1933- 19.35- 1936-, ' , 
m. 1960 m. 1955 m. 1965 

CI.EVA HILL RAY JESKE PATSY DAMRELL 
1933- 1933- 19L2-

r _____ JI ~ ---~,~'--~,---,L_____, 
KAREN HOWARD CHARI.DT1E JESKE DAVID JESKE KEITH JESKE OONALD JESKE JULIE HOWARD 
1965- 1958- 1961- 1963- 1963- 1966-

, (Twins} 
IDUGLAS HOWARD m. 197'> 

1967- DANIEL WIIBUR 
1955-

SHARON HOWARD 
1968-· 

JENIFER WILBUR 
1979-

w 
I-' 



THE BUCHWAL'IPR FAMILY 

Descendants of Lucre"l.ia Holman and Hartin L. Buchwalter 

EMMA DRESBACH 
1877-1908 

I 
MFRLE BUCHWALTER 

190~ 

m. 
f -

MAR'IHA WISE 
1907-

1 
DOUGLAS BUCHWALTER 

1938-

m. 1900 

I 
AR'l1HUR BUCHWALTm 

1876-1938 

CLYDE BUCHWALTER 
1908- .. 

m. 1911 MAUDE A1U1SfRONG SWEPSI'ON 
1881-

m.(l) 1932 m.(2} 1948 
I 

FRANCF,S RUMLEY IMOGENE MAINARD 
1915- 1913-

l 
MERLE F. BUCHWAL'IBR 

1932-

(Infonnation on this family is incomplete.) 
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Index or Names 

Includes the names o.f persons in the Holman, Dreisbach, and Eyesto~e 
families, but not the authors of the references given. 

Note, (M) after a woman's name means this is her married name, in which 
case her middle name is her maidtm-.;. surname. (MM) is a woman• s 
name upon second marriage. 

Acuna, Ana 

Agustine, Baltzer 

Albin, Nancy 

Anglestine, Balzer 

Anthony, Helen 

Augens.tein, Balthazar 
Casper 
George Frederick 
George Martin 

Jacob 
Jerome 

* Johann 
Johannas 

* John Hieronymus 
John Hiero?\Ymus 
John Hieron;ymus 

* Also as "Augustin". 
Aurand, John and Margaret(M) 

- B -

Baker, Elizabeth Ann 
Hugh 
James Thomas 
Mary Campbell (M) 

Barnhart; Rachel 

Bell, Jane Dresbach (i•1) 
Samuel 

Bellamy, Joan 

Bender, Ida 

Bennett, Frank 
George 
Mary Jones (M) 

B, cont'd 

29 Betz, Catherine 

20 Bitzer, Susan 

19 Boggs, Alda Jones (M) 
~lor 

16 

18 

18 
18 

20 

7, 29 
Bogley, Patricia Stone (M) 30 

Bookwalter, Arthur 
20 (Buchwalter) 

24, 2.5 

20 
20 Bowman, Frances 
20 

17 

18 
18 
18 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

(Jr. )20 
(III)20 

14 

12, 30 
11, 30 
12,~30 
11, JO 

17 

19 
19 

28 

19 

18 
18 
18 

Brown, Fannie 
Leah Jones (M) 
w. 

Buchwalther, Arthur 
Catherine 
Clyde 
Douglas 

Elllma Dresbach(M) 
Frances Rumley(M) 
John 
Imogene Mai nard( M) 

32 
16 
32 
32 

32 
32 
15,17 
32 

Lucretia Holman(M)4,32 
Martha Wise (M) 32 

Bunn, Sarah 

Camp, Ada 

Martin Luther 4, 32 
Maude Swepston 

(MM} 32 

Merle 
Merle F. 
Samuel Dreisbach 
Susannah~--~~ 

(M) 

- C -

32 
32 
15,17 
15,17 

21 

19 



.34 ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMILY SUPPLEMENT 

Index of Names,~• 

C cont'd 

Campbell, Elizabeth 11,.30 
Elizabeth Howard(M)ll,.30 
Mary 11,30 
Morse 11,30 

Carnal, Mattie 

Case, Gary Brewster 
Herbert 
Jeffrey Herbert 
Maile 
Mary Mosher (M) 

19 

7, 29 
1, 29 
7, 29 
1, 29 
7, 29 

Chambers, Catherine Hough(M) 2, 21 
_ (Mr.) 21 

Churchheus, Henry 

Clarke, Mat-ian May (M) 
Richard G. 

Comisford, Marie Mosher (M) 
William 

Crouse, David 
Elizabeth Leist (M) 
Martha 

- D • 

Damrell, Aquilla William 
Billie Brown (M) 
Patsy Ruth 

Davenport, Eliza Jones (M) 
Samuel 

Dickson, Arthur J. 
Debra Ann 
John Hamilton 
Marjory Moore (M) 
Nancy Lee 

Dillsaver, Abraham 

24 

6, 28 
6, 28 

29 
29 

4 
4 
4 

11 
11 

11,31 

18 
18 

5, 27 
5, 27 
5, 27 
5, 27 
5, 27 

21 
Catherine 21 
Elizabeth Eyestone(M) 21 
Hannah 21 
~cob 21 
Jacob Jr. 21 
Mary Ann 21 

Dixon, Barbara 28 

D, cont'd 

Dreisbach, Amanda Orr (M} 
Anna Eve 

(see also Anna Eve Hoffman 

17 
15 

Dresbach) (M") 13, 14 
Anna Eyer (M) 15,16 
Anna Maria 16 
Benjamin 16 
Catherine2(dau.Martin) 15 
Catherine 3( 11 Jacob)l6 
Catherine Betz (M) 16 
Catherine Buchwalter 

(M) 16 
Catherine Eyer (M) 15 
Catherine Spyker(M) 16 
Catherine Youngman 

(M) 16 
Daniel 15 
Elizabeth3 (dau. of 

Martin Jr.) 15 
Elizabeth3 (dau. of 

Jacob2) 17 
Elizabeth Harvey(M) 17 
Elizabeth Kleckner 

(M) 15 
Ellis 
Ephraim 

15 
17 
15 Fanny Eyer (M) 

Frances Bowman (M) 17 

18 

15 

Gedaliah 
George3 ( son of 

John2} 
George3 ( son of 

Jacob2) 16 
Hannah Vanmulter(M) 16 
Harvey 17 
Helen Dresbach (M) 18 
Heinrich 13 
Henry2 ( son,Martin) 15 
Henry) (son of 

Jacob2) 
Henry4 (son of 

Martin3) 
Igdaliah 
Jacob2(son,Martinl) 
Jacob3(son,Henry2) 
Jacob4( son,Martin3) 
Johan-Adam 
Johan Jost 
John2 ( son,Martinl) 
John3 (son, Henry2) 
John3 (son, Jacob2) 

16 

18 
17 
14,15 
15 
17 
13 
13 
15 
15 
16 



ABHAHA.i."1 HOL.'1AN FAMILY SUPPLEMENT 35 
Index of Names, con. 

D, cont'd D, cont'd 

Jonathan 
Josiah 

Dreisbach, 

Dresbach., 

John Jr. (son, John2 ) 15 
John) {son, Martin2) 15 
Jonas 17 
Jonathan 17,21 
Joseph -15 
Josephus 17 

Dresbach, 

Leah 
Lewis 
~vdia 

21 
19 
19 
19 

18,19 

Leah 
Magdalena Bucks 
Margaret Rimrnel 
Maria 

(M) 
(M) 

15 
14,15 
15 

Martin3 (son,Jacob2) 18 
MartinS ( son, Sa:'1U.el4) 19 
Mattie Carnal (M) 19 
;1ary (Maria) 17, 18 

18 
Martha 17 

Martin (Sr.) lJ,14 
Martin Jr. 14, 15 
Martin III 1~ 
MartinJ (son,Jacob2)13).~ 

Mary Johnston (M) 17 
Mary Pontius (M) 16 
Mary Stauffer {M) 16 
Mary Throckmorton (M) 17 
Rachel Barnhart {M) 17 

Sabina Bucks (M) 15 

Nancy Albin (M) 19 
Nelson 19 
Susan 19 

Reuben 19 
Samuel 19 
Sa.rah •19 
Susannah Pontius (M) 19 
William ( son, Samuel) 19 
William H. 21 

Dunkel, David 
(also Elizabeth Dreisbach 
Dunkel) John 

Leah Dreisbach (M) 

15 
(M) 15 
14, 15 

15 

Samuel3(son,John2) 15 
Santuel3(son,Jacob2) 16 - E -
Simon 13 F.aston, Jacqueline 8, 29 
Simon4 {son,Martin3) 17 Jack and Martha (M) 8 

Sinah Rogers (M) 
Sophia 
Susannah 
'lbomas 
William H. 

Ada Camp (M) 
Anna Eyer (M) 
Catherine 
Clayton 
Eliza 
Ella Spencer (M) 
Emma 

Florella 
Grant 
Hannah Ranck ( M) 
Helen Rosaltha 
Ida Bender (M) 
Jane 
John 

Ewing, Minnie 27 
17 
16 Eyer, Abraham 15 

Anna 15 
Catherinel(wife,Abraham) 15 
Catherine2(dau.,Abraham) 15 
Fanny 15 

15 
15 
21 

19 
18 Eyestone, 
18 

Abraham (son, John5) 21 
Anna Susanna 21 

19 
19 
19 
32 

19 
19 
19 
18 
19 
19 
19 

Eliza Jane 21 
Elizabeth Charity 21 
Elizabeth Kirk (M) 21 
Enoch 21 
Ezekiel Aaron 21 

George5(son, Abraham4)21 
George6(son, George5) 21 
George6(son, Johnc;) 21 
Griffith 21 
Harmon 21 
Irvin 21 
Hannah 21 



36 ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMILY SUPPLEf-1ENT 

Index of Names,~• 

E, cont'd 

Eyestone, Jeremiah 21 
John5 ( son, Abraham4) 21 
John6 (son, George5') 21 
John 'We~1Ay 21 
Nelson 21 
Louisa 21 

Rosanna (dau.,John5) 21 
Rosanna (dau.,Oeorge5)21 
Sarah Bunn (M) 21 
Susanna 21 
William Harrison 21 
- F -

Famulinger, Hannah 16 

Ford, Francis Drake 4 
Mary Strawn (M) u 

Franklin, Avery 5 
Elisabeth Kitts (M) 5 
John A. 5 

- G -
Gray, Marys. 28 

Gregg, Harry 
Laura Jones (M) 

- H -
Harvey, Elizabeth 

Hawkins, Margarett Byron 

Hecker, Laura Lynn 

Hess, Andrew 
Sarah Holman (M) 

Hilburn, Constance Mosher 
John 
Laura Lindee 
Michael Scott 

Hill, Cleva Jo 
Huu1c, Sj,lvd.11Ui::i 

Rachel Keeton (M) 

Hoffman, Anna Eve 

18 
18 

17 

30 

4,27 

2 
2, 3 

(M) 7,29 
7,29 
7,29 
7,29 

10, 31 
10 
10 

13,14 

Holman, Abraham l,2,121 19,24,25,26 
Austin 4, 2 5', 26 
Austin w. 3 

H,cont 1d 

Holman, Carey L. 2 
Catherine ( M) 1 
Catherine3 (dau.,John)J 
CathEh·.i.ne Hough 

Chambers('.-M)2 ,21 
Christina Eyestone(M) 2 
Clayton L. 2 

David ( son, Martin3) 2 
David (son, John2) 3 
David T. 2 
Ella 21426,27 
Ettie (Lovetta) 24 
Eva (Effie) 2 

Flora 24,26 
George 3 
Jacob W. 2 
Jennie (Jane) 24, 26, 29 
Jahn 1,2,31 21 
John Albert 2 
John Martin 4,24,25,26 

Katherine Hough Chambers 
(1111) 21 

Lat ra Rockwell (M) 4 
Leah 3 
Leah Dresbach (M)l2,19,26 
Lovetta 26, 28 
Lucretia 25', 26, 32 

Martha ( dau., 
Abraham) 4,25', 26 

Martha Crouse ( M) 4 
Martin 1 
Martin3 (son, John2) 2 
Mary Ann 3 

Nancy Karshener (11) 3 
Ollie 24,26,30,31 
Pheraby ( M) 2 
Rebecca 2,3 
Rosanna 3 

Sabrina A. 
Sarah (Sally) 
Susan c. 
Susanna 
William A. 

Hosler, Caroline 

2 
2,3 

2 
3 
2 

18 



ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMIIX SUPPLEMENT 

Index of Names, ~• 

Hough, 

Howard, 

H, cont•d 

Abraham 21 
Casper 21 
Elizabeth 21 
George 21 
Isaac 21 

Jacob 21 
Jacob Jr. 21 
John 21 
Joseph 21 
Katherine 21 
Louisa Eyestone {M) 21 

Atlanta Montecinos-
Porto (M) 9 

Bruce Nelson 9, JO 
Byron Holman 9, JO 
Charmian 10, JO 
Cleva Hill (M) 10, 31 

Douglas McKinley 10, 31 

Elizabeth JO 
Galen 10, 30 
J. Hanry (Harry) 30, 31 
James Lee 9, 30 
Jeb 9, JO 
John Austin 10,30, 31 
Julie Christine 

Karen Allison 
Kristin 
Margarett Byron 

11, 31 

10, 31 
101 JO 

Hawkins(M) 9, 30 
Mary Jackson (M) 9, 30 
Nancy Winslow (M) 10,30,31 
Ollie Holman (M) 30,31 

(MM) 
Pairicia Stone Bagley 9,30 
Patsy Damrell (M) 11,31 
Ralph Holman 9,12,30 
Ralph Holman II ( Jeb) 9 
Robert Winslow 10, 31 
Sarah (Sally) 10,31 
Sharon Rachel 10,Jl 
William Andrew 11,31 

- J -
Jackson, Mary JO 

Jeske, Charlotte Marie 10, 31 
David Winslow l0,31 
Donald Howard 11,31 
Keith Wiilliam 11,Jl 
Ray 10,31 
Sa.rah(Sally) Howard(M)l0,31 

l,cont1 d 

Johnston, Mary 17 

Jones, Abel 18 
Abraham 4 
Alda 18 
Aru'la h 
Austin 18 
Catherine Dresbach (M) 18 
Eliza 18 

Laura 18 
Leah 18 
Lyman 1B 
Mary 18 
Pheraby Entrekin Rockwell) 4 
Rebecca ( '1M) 18 
Sa.rah 18 

- K • 
Karshner, Jlaniel 3 

Nancy (M) 3 

King, Eliza Dresbach ( M) 19 
John 19 

Kirk, Elizabeth 21 
Kitts, Alberta Hawley (M) 5 

Elisabeth 5 
Joseph A. 5 

Kleckner, Elizabeth 15 

Kridl, Andrew 11,30 
Barbara Elizabeth 11,30 
Elizabeth Canpbell (M) 11,30 
Jean Campbell 11,30 
'lhomas Andrew 11,30 

Kutz, David 2 
Rebecca Holman (M) 2; J 

- L -
Lamp, Sharlene Marie 4,27 
Leist, Elizabeth 4 

Lewis 19 
Florella Dresbach (M) 19 

Leithauser, Connie Marie· 81 29 
Daniel Carl 8,29 
Gregory George 8,29 
Jacqueline Easton(M)8,29 
Joseph 1~mothy 9,29 
Karen Jean 9, 29 

Phyllis Mosher (M) 8,29 
Verna Lee 8,29 



38 

L, cont'd 

ABRAHAM HOLMAN FAMII:I SUPPLEMENT 

Index of Names,~ 
M, cont'd 

Leithau~er, Vernon, 
Thomas 
William Herbert 

-M-
Mathis, Betty Jane Moore (M} 

Bret Denver 
Bruce L. 
Bryan Dean 
Craig Bruce 

Laura Hecker (M) 
Mark Dean 
Sharlene Lamp (M) 
Wendy Lynn 

May, Barbara Dixon (M) 
Bell 
Candace 
Carroll 
Damon Frazier 
David Hol.'!!B.n 

(MM) 
Elisabeth Kitts Franklin 
Ethan Bellamy 
Florence Ellen 
Harvey 
J. Floyd 
J. M;,yron 

Joan Bellamy (M) 
Leah Holman (M) 
Lovetta Holman (M) 
:;argaret Carroll 
.'1arian 
Mary Gray (M) 

Richard Holman 
Robert Carroll 
Strouse 

McGrady, Elizabeth Dreisbach 
Maria Dreisbach (M) 
"'.-1ary Dresbach (M) 
Thomas 

Meyers, Catherine (M) 
Melchior A. 
William 

29 
29 

9,29 

4,27 
4,27 
4,27 
4,27 
4,27 

4,27 
4,27 
4,27 
4,27 

5,28 
3 

6,28 
28 

7,28 
~ ')Q 
✓,,u 

5 
7,28 
7,28 

3 
28 

24,28 

6,28 
3 

28 
6,28 
6,28 
5,28 

5,28 
6,28 

3 

(M) 17 
18 
17 

17,18 

21 
21 
21 

Montecinos-Porto, Atlanta 9 

Mainard, Imogene 32 

Moore, Betty Jane 
Clarence B. 
Donna 
Elias 
Ella Holman (M) 
Eugene Holman 
Guy Holman 

· James Connor 
Leila Reiff (MM) 
Marjory 

4,27 
12,27 

27 
4,24,25 

27 
4,27 

4 

Martha Holman (M) 
Mary Strawn Ford (MM') 
Minnie Ewing (M) 
Neil 

5,27 
27 

5 ,27 
4,25 
4,25 

27 
27 

Mosher, Ana Acuna (M) 
Carol Jean 
Constance 

8,29 
B,29 
7,29 
8,29 David George 

George E. ( I) 
George Earl (II) 
Herbert Holman 

Jane Holman (M) 
Marie 
Mary Marie 
Mary Roberts (M) 
Phyllis 
Richard Alexander 
Virginia 

- 0 -
Orr, Amanda 

- p -
Paris, Carlace May (M) 

Catherine DiBiase (M) 
David Charles 
Giacomo Henry 

29 
8,29 

1, 29 

29 
29 

7,29 
1,29 
8,29 
B,29 
8,29 

17 

6,28 
6 

6,28 
6 

Parke~, David Douglas 4,27 
Lindy Beth 4,27 
R. Donald 4 
Todd Mathis 4, 27 
Wendy Mathis (M) 4,27 

Parkinson, Holly Melisse 12,29 
Laure Hilburn (M)7,l2,29 
Robert Dale 7,12,29 

Pferching, Frederick 
(Pforching, Friedrich) 

20 



ABRAHAM HOIN:AN FAMILY SUPPIEMENT 
Index of Nanes, con. 

39 

P, cont'd 
Pontius, Anna Dreisbach (M) 16 

Catherine HoL~an(M) 3 
Dennis 19 
Frederick 19 
Jacob 16 

Mary 
Rosanna Holman 
R( e)uben 
Susannah 
William 

- R -

(M) 
16 
3 
3 

19 
3 

Radzikowski, Carroll Ann 6,28 
Henry Adam 6 
Henry Adam II 6,28 
Kirsten Emily 6,28 

Spencer, Ella 
Spyker, Catherine 

John Peter 
Sophia Dreisbach ( M) 

Stauffer, Mary 
Strawn, Mary 
Swepston, Maude Armstrong ( M) 

-T-

19 
16 
16 
16 
16 
4 

32 

Teasbough, Trishbough, and Thrish-
baugh: see Dreisbach, Jacob 1h 

Thoburn, Anna Jones (i1) L. 
{Bishop) 4 ..,..--..,,.... 

Throckmorton, Lawrance Crittendon 3 
>fary 17 
Mary A. Holman ( M) 3 

Lori Mead 6 28 
Margaret May(M) 6,28 

- V -

Winifred Stempleski Van Gundy, 
(~) 6 . 

Ranck Hannah 19 

Abraham 
Elizabeth 
George 

21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
16 

Reedy, Caroline 
Claude 
Deloris 
Edward 
Franklin 
George 

Hosler (M) 

Hugh 
Joseph 
Joseph ( son, Edward) 
Julia 
cydia Dresbach (M) 

Mabel 
Maude 
Sarah 
Susan Bitzer (M) 
Sylvia 
Viola 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 

Hannah Eyestone 
Michael 
Susan 
William 

(M) 

Vannulter, Hannah 

Warren, 

Wilbur, 

Winkle, 

-w-
Bruce Joe 8, 29 
Verna Leithauser (11) 8, 29 
S.M. & Virginia Walthall(i1) 8 
Charlotte Jeske (M) 10,12,31 
Daniel Richard 10,12,31 
Jenifer Nancy 12,31 
Nancy Miner (I-1) 10 
William Oliver 10 

Connie Leithauser (M) 8,29 
Steven 8,29 
Zebulon c. 8,29 
o.T. and Ioma (M) 8 

Reichelderfer, Francis 
" Sarah Dresbach (M) 

Reiff, Leila Connor ( 11) 

19 Winslow, Nancy J0,31 
19 Wise, Martha 32 
27 

Roberts, Anna Dreisbach Wolf, Andrew 
Pontius (i.n) 16 Anna Dreisbach (M) 

Mary 29 Leonard 
William 16 

Rockwell, Laura 4 Wright, Harry 
Pheraby Entrekin(M) 4 Susan Dresbach (M) 
Russell 4 

Rogers, Sinah 17 
Rumley, Frances 32 

15 
15 
16 

19 
13,19 




